CHANGES TO THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY UPON ISSUE OF THE
CONVERSION SHARES

One of the conditions to conversion of the Convertible Notes is that the Company
will not issue any Shares if upon such issue, the Subscriber and/or the Convertible Note
holder (as the case may be) and their respective parties acting in concert with it, will be
interested in 30% (or such amount as may from time to time be specified in the Takeovers
Code as being the level for triggering a mandatory general offer) or more of the then
issued share capital of the Company at the date of the relevant Exercise Date.

Based on the conversion ratio and 71,409,600 Shares in issue as at the date of this

circular, assuming the Subscriber will not acquire any Shares from the open market, the

shareholding of the substantial Shareholders and their respective shareholdings before and

after the exercise of the Convertible Notes by the Subscriber and parties acting in concert with

it within the limitation of 30% shareholding will be as follows:

Table 1

Prior to the conversion After the conversion of the
of the Convertible Notes of the Convertible Notes

Shareholders by the Subscriber by the Subscriber
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

A-Max (Asia) Limited 10,675,000 14.95 10,675,000 10.62

Yield Empire International Limited (Note) 9,375,000 13.13 9,375,000 9.33

Public 51,359,600 71.92 51,359,600 51.12

Firstcom Technology Limited 0 0 29,070,875 28.93

Total 71,409,600 100 100,480,475 100

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Note:

Other than being a substantial shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company, Yield Empire
International Limited is not a connected person (as defined under the Listing Rules) of the Company nor is
it controlled by any connected person of the Company.

If all or part of the Convertible Notes were transferred to independent third parties/

persons not connected (as defined under the Listing Rules) with the Company or the Subscriber,

based on the conversion ratio and 71,409,600 Shares in issue, assuming the Convertible Notes

are exercised in full, and assuming the Subscriber and/or Convertible Notes holder(s) has/

have not purchased any Shares from the open market, the shareholding of the substantial

Shareholders and their relative percentage shareholdings before and after the full exercise of

the Convertible Notes will be as follows:

Table 2

Prior to the full After the full
conversion of the conversion of the

Shareholders Convertible Notes   Convertible Notes
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

A-Max (Asia) Limited 10,675,000 14.95 10,675,000 0.42

Yield Empire International Limited 9,375,000 13.13 9,375,000 0.37

Public 51,359,600 71.92 51,359,600 2.05

Firstcom Technology Limited and/or

other Convertible Note holders 0 0 2,443,806,932 97.16

71,409,600 100 2,515,216,532 100

There is no provision in the Convertible Note Subscription Agreement that relates to

change in control or any plan regarding the change of members of the Board.

However, exercise of the conversion rights of all Convertible Notes may result in
the shareholding of existing Shareholders being diluted to as low as approximately 2.84%
of the then issued share capital of the Company, assuming there is no issue of Shares
whatsoever other than those Shares resulted from the exercise of the conversion rights
under the Convertible Notes, if the Subscriber transfers its converted Shares and/or
Convertible Notes to other persons/companies.